
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, TUESDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Sion Owen 

01286 679665 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 27/03/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Annwen Daniels Gweno Glyn 
E. Selwyn Griffiths Annwen Hughes 
Charles Wyn Jones Dilwyn Morgan 
Michael Sol Owen Vacant Seat - Plaid Cymru 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Lesley Day Thomas G. Ellis 
Jean Forsyth Anne Lloyd Jones 
Dylan Fernley  

 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jason Humphreys 
 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Sion W. Jones 

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on November 29th 2016, be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT 
 

7 - 17 

 To present a draft report to be submitted to the Full Council in June 2017 
outlining the support that has been developed and is being developed on 
behalf of members.    

 

 

6.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS 2017 
 

18 - 21 

 To update the committee on the latest arrangements for member induction 
following the elections on 4th May, 2017   

 

 

7.   MEMBERS' CHARTER 
 

22 - 76 

 To update the committee on the application for the charter. 

 
 

8.   MEMBERS' REMUNERATION 
 

77 - 78 

 To update committee members on member remuneration matters and seek 
recommendations for the new Council.   

 

 

 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 29/11/16 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 29/11/16 
 

 
Present:  Thomas G. Ellis (Chair) 
  
Councillors: Annwen Daniels, E. Selwyn Griffiths, Charles Wyn Jones, Dilwyn Morgan, Michael 
Sol Owen, Jean Forsyth and Anne Lloyd Jones 
 
OFFICERS: Arwel Ellis Jones (Corporate Support Senior Manager), Vera Jones (Members 
Support Manager – Democratic Services), Siôn Owen (Members’ Support Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Annwen Hughes, Lesley Day, Jason Humphreys and Dylan Fernley 
1.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
2.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note. 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 20 September 

2016, as a true record. 
 

4.   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES CONSULTATION 
 

 Submitted - observations from the meeting attended by the Chair of this Committee and 
the Head of Democratic Services with members of the Independent Panel.  It was noted 
that a slight increase of 0.75% in the basic salary for elected members was intended for 
next year following the Council elections. This meant an increase of £100 per annum. 
The committee was asked for its comments.   
 
It was reported that the purpose of the reimbursement of care costs was to enable 
people from a range of backgrounds and circumstances to be elected members by 
enabling them to attend meetings. It was noted that no claim for reimbursement of care 
costs had been made recently as negative publicity had derived from the publication of 
care cost repayment claims.  
 
In terms of recording the reason why a member had been absent from a meeting, it was 
noted that the intention was in order to inform others that a member had been unable to 
attend as they were elsewhere on Council business.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 

 

 What was the response of other councils?  In response, the Senior Democracy 
and Delivery Manager noted that there was a difference of opinion in general, 
with a few councils refusing the proposal.   

 That the proposal should be accepted in principle, in order to encourage 
candidates from different backgrounds to stand in an election.  

 That it was important to refrain from sharing details regarding care cost 
repayment claims as part of freedom of information requests.  In response, the 
Senior Corporate Support Manager noted that details regarding the repayments 
was not information covered under the 'right to information'.  As checks that the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 29/11/16 

money had been distributed appropriately would be carried out along normal 
channels.  

 A record should be kept of when members were absent due to other Council 
business, and that organisations should be aware of meetings arranged by other 
organisations and the demand of that on members' time.  

 That the Panel should not receive an invitation to speak with the Full Council.  In 
response, the Senior Corporate Support Manager noted that the Panel wished to 
hear different voices, and that this did not necessarily have to happen in the Full 
Council.  

 
RESOLVED:  
a) to support the proposal to increase the basic allowance from £13,300 to £13,400 
b) in order to encourage more eligible members to claim the care costs support, to 
give support that the total reclaimed by the authority during the year should be 
published, but without attributing the payments to any member, and to ask the Panel 
also to consider how to ensure that freedom of information requests in the future did 
not mean that authorities have to release information about care cost repayment 
claims per individual.  
c) support the proposed new arrangements for the sickness absence of a recipient of 
a higher salary.  
ch) to support the recommendation to note the reason for the absence where it is as a 
result of a member representing the Council at another meeting, whilst noting that 
individual members have to provide the information themselves.  
d) to invite the Panel to meet with the Democratic Services Committee in the future 
and not with the Full Council.   

 
5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS 2017 

 
 Submitted - a progress report on the preparations for the 2017 election.  It was reported 

that the proposed arrangements had been submitted at the previous meeting of the 
Committee. It was noted that the meetings to raise awareness amongst prospective 
candidates had been arranged.  
 
It was added that the Committee needed to consider three things specifically when 
discussing the Welcome Days:  
   A - Increasing the resource for on-line learning - e-learning 
   B - Looking at making training mandatory 
   C - Publish members' attendance at training 
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 

 

 Was there a suggestion that Members do not attend the meetings in their own 
areas?  The Senior Corporate Support Manager replied that the Sub-group had 
made arrangements for Members who did not intend to stand in the Election to 
speak at the meetings, and for them to do so outside their own areas.  He noted 
that the meetings were public meetings, with the intention of sharing information 
and giving an opportunity to ask questions only. It was intended to share 
information with the Council and Area Forums also.  

 That the clerk of one Community/Town Council had complained about the 
promotional poster as he felt that it was derogatory as it portrayed a childish 
image of Councillors. In response, the Senior Democracy and Delivery Manager 
noted that the intention of the poster was to be simple and non-threatening, and 
that there had been no intention to appear derogatory.  

 Concern was raised as to the short time between the election and the induction 
sessions which could prove tricky for newly elected Members in 2017 to arrange 
time off work to attend the induction sessions. In response, the Senior Corporate 

Page 5



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 29/11/16 

Support Manager noted that the induction dates for prospective candidates would 
be spread out in order to pre warn and prepare them should they be elected. 

 That e-learning was very relevant and important in order to enable members to 
receive training at a time that was convenient to them.  

 That members' attendance at training should be noted, and that efforts should be 
made to include information about e-learning also.  

 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 

 
6.   MODERN.GOV DEVELOPMENT 

 
 Submitted - an update on the Council's use of the Modern.gov software since the 

purchase and installation of the software in 2015.  It was noted that the programme 
allowed the Democracy Service to publish more information, with 40 elected members 
using the app linked to the software.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 

 

 It would be beneficial to make better connections with Outlook to facilitate the 
attendance of members and officers when arranging meetings.   

 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

7.   MEMBERS CHARTER 
 

 The report was submitted, explaining that the resources were now available from the 
WLGA to assess councils for the charter (Members Charter).  One of the main matters 
requiring attention in order to gain the Charter was to ensure that job descriptions for 
members were correct and fit for purpose.  Therefore, a request was made for the 
Committee's permission to consult with those undertaking the jobs in question and 
convene a sub-group to provide their views and assist the Council to be awarded the 
Charter.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 

 

 Considering that a job description would be in place, would there be an element 
of performance evaluation as a result? In response, the Senior Corporate 
Support Manager noted that elected members were not council staff, and that 
there was no element of evaluation associated with adopting job descriptions. 
However, personal development interviews were available to any member who 
wished to take advantage of them.  

 To add "collaborate and discuss with the portfolio holder" into the Champion's job 
description.  

 To add the category 'represent the Council on outside bodies' to the general job 
description.  It was noted that a review was in the pipeline in the field to measure 
the expectations on members who were members of outside bodies.  

 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.50 am 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

MEETING Democratic Services Committee 

DATE 4 April 2017 

SUBJECT Annual report by the Head of Democratic Services on behalf of the  

Democratic Services Committee with regards to support for 

members  

PURPOSE Submit a draft report to be submitted to the Full Council in June 

2017 outlining the support that has been developed and is being 

developed on behalf of members.    

AUTHOR Geraint Owen 

Head of Democratic Services 

 

1. A draft report is presented below which is to be submitted to the Full Council at its June 

2017 meeting.  The report outlines the support for members delivered to date  over the 

term of this Council together with the elements that are still being developed for elected 

members.   

 

2. From the draft report, you will see that some elements are still incomplete and some 

elements will need to be updated as a result of other discussions.   

 

3. We also intend to further develop the design of the report, making it easier for present  

members and new members to read. 

 

4. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Democratic Services Committee is 

responsible for specific matters (under Section 11), as follows: 

 Appointing a Head of Democratic Se
[...]
ort Department  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FOREWORD 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

In 2012, 75 members were welcomed to the new Council; a combination of returning members and 

new members.  During the term, we have also welcomed nine additional members.   

What changes have taken place since 2012? 

 

                                                                                                      

 Setting up a Cabinet/Scrutiny procedure for the first time following the 2012 elections, and 

developing the arrangements over the past five years. 

 

 Reviewing the scrutiny arrangements in order to make improvements.  The scrutiny system 

was not working as well as it could, and this was acknowledged. During the past year, 

therefore, arrangements were revised and a decision was made by the Full Council on 3 

March 2017 on how to proceed.   

 

 Holding a number of workshops on specific topics - informal workshops that provide 

opportunities for members to understand the topic in question, thus, ensuring they are able 

to come to a fair conclusion having received all the information e.g. the Gwynedd Challenge, 

Boundary Commission etc. 

                                                                                                                       

 

 Electronic communication - the vast majority of Members now have electronic devices 

which enable them to receive information quickly. It also reduces the Council's carbon 

footprint by using less paper.  £220,379.60 of savings have been made since 2012 through 

cutting printing and posting costs. 

 

BACKGROUND 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION 

Page 11



 

 Modern.gov is now used to distribute committee papers. This is an electronic system and 

many have said that it is more straightforward for the user than the previous arrangements.  

65% of council papers are able to be distributed at least five working days before the 

Committee date and x% are distributed three fu
[...]
rwig 
• Economy – Sioned Williams 
• Highways and Municipal  – Gwyn  
             Morris Jones 
• Regulatory – Dafydd Wyn  
             Williams  
• Gwynedd Consultancy – Huw  
             Williams 
• Finance – Dafydd L Edwards 

3 - 4  Cyfle i rwydweithio a holi’r Penaethiaid 
yn anffurfiol 
 

4 - 5 Opportunity to network informally with 
the Heads of Services. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 20



 

   

RHOI POBL GWYNEDD YN GANOLOG I BOPETH RYDYM YN EI WNEUD • PUTTING THE PEOPLE OF GWYNEDD AT THE CENTRE OF EVERYTHING WE DO 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru    

STONDINAU Y DYDDIAU CROESO / STANDS AT THE WELCOME DAYS 

Hyfforddiant/ Training 

(Ystafell Enlli) 

Gwybodaeth / 

Information 

(Ystafelloedd Llyfni a 

Daron) 

Côd Ymddygiad/  Code of 

Conduct 

(Ystafell Peris) 

Technoleg  / Technology 

(Siambr Hywel Dda) 

Democratiaeth / 

Democracy 

(Siambr Dafydd Orwig) 

Page 21



MEETING Democratic Services Committee 

DATE 4th April 2017 

SUBJECT Members Charter 

PURPOSE Update the Committee on the application of the Charter 

AUTHOR Geraint Owen, 
Head of Democratic Services  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The members will recall that the Democratic Services Committee has discussed the 

‘Charter for Member Support and Development’ and received an update on the 

application of the Charter at its meeting on 29th November 2016. 

 

1.2. The Charter was developed by the Welsh Local Government Association and it is 

referred to as ‘Members Charter’.   Elements of the charter coincide with and build 

on the requirements of the Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011.  Its intention 

is to set specific standards in the field of member development. 
 

1.3. At its meeting on 29th November 2016, it was decided to establish a sub-group of 

members of the Democratic Services Committee to share their views on various 

developments in order to assist the Council in their application to bid to win the 

Charter. 
 

1.4. One of the main matters that required attention was to de
[...]
 Planning Committee 

 Chair of the Council 

 Leader and Deputy of the Opposition 

See Appendix A for  details of the ‘role descriptions’. 

2.4 Note, as explained already in previous meetings, no element of evaluation is tied to 

the adoption of role descriptions. However, personal development interviews will be 

available for any members wishing to take advantage.   

3. NEXT STEPS 

3.1 As regards the next steps, the Committee is asked to consider the content of the 

draft ‘role descriptions’  and present the recommendations  of the Democratic 

Services Committee to the new Full Council on 15th June 2017 for formal adoption.  

 

Page 23



3.2 As explained already, one of the main benefits of creating and adopting ‘role 

descriptions’ is the benefit to new Council members from their use as a guide to 

better understand the different roles on different committees.     

3.3 In view of the above, the Committee is also asked to consider placing the draft ‘role 

descriptions’ on the Porth for members (Internet for members) as a tool to assist the 

new members in May, before they are formally adopted by the new Council. 

3.4 The work of completing the remainder of the application for the Charter will go 

ahead with the intention of utilising a sub-group of the new Democratic Services 

Committee following the Election.  It is intended to present the application for the 

Charter during the Autumn term.    

4. RECOMMENTDATIONS 

The Democratic Services Committee is asked to  

 present the ‘role descriptions’ on their current draft form as a recommendation to 

the new Full Council for formal adoption at its meeting on 15th June 2017. 

  

 Present the ‘role descriptions’ on their current draft form on the members Porth 

until they have been formally adopted by the Full Council. 

Page 24



RHOI POBL GWYNEDD YN GANOLOG I BOPETH RYDYM YN EI WNEUD • PUTTING THE PEOPLE OF GWYNEDD AT THE CENTRE OF EVERYTHING WE DO

A description of the role of a Cabin
[...]
ty to speak clearly in public.
• Smart and creative thinking - a talent for prediction.
• Ability to lead.

3.3 Internal governance, moral standards and links

• Understand the roles of the Councillors, officers and various agents.

• A desire to collaborate with others.
• Know and understand the Members' Code of Conduct and the Protocol of the

Councillors and Officers.
• Know the Council’s values and commit to them.

NOTE: The role description and skills requirements above are in addition to your role description
and skill requirements as an ordinary member

Full Name:_____________________________________________________________________

Signed:________________________________________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________________________________

Page 76



MEETING Democratic Services Commitee 

DATE 4 April, 2017 

SUBJECT MEMBER RENUMERATION 

PURPOSE Update Committee members on member remuneration matters and seek 
recommendations for the new Council.   

AUTHOR Vera Jones,  Democratic Services Manager 

 
BACKGROUND  
 
1. The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales’ annual report has been published  

(February 2017). The requirements of the report are to be implemented for the 2017/18 
financial year.  Members of the Committee will remember responding to the Panel’s 
draft consultation over the winter months.    

 
2.  By now, the final report has beeen published. Here is the link to the page where the 

Independent Panel report can be found. 
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/170223-annual-report-en.pdf 

 
3.  Here are the main points:-   
 

a) Increase of £100 in the basic salary for all members (raising from £13,300 to 
£13,400) 

b) Senior salaries are not increased,  but these post holders will receive the increase in 
the basic salary element.    

c) Each individual Council to decide on setting Cabinet Members on one of two levels, 
Level 1, (£29,100) or Level 2 (£26,100) 

ch) Each individual Council to decide on setting Committee Chairs  on one of two level, 
Level 1, (£22,100)  or Level 2 (£20,100) 

d) Arrangements for financial remuneration  to cover cases of long term sickness 
absence of senior salary holders (in line with regulations relating to Family Absence 
of elected members)  

dd)  The term “reimbursement of costs of care” to replace “care allowance”,  and allowing  
optional approaches to the publication of reimbursement of costs of care by 
individual Authorities in the hope of encouraging individual members to access all 
the available support (without the negative publicity). 

 
THE MATTER UNDER CONSIDERATION 
 
4.  The decisions of the Independenat Remuneration Panel bind Councils to make the 

payments  set by them. The only practical way of not making those payments is for an 
individual member to state, in writing to the Head of Democratic Services, that they will 
not accept part or all of the payments. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/170223-annual-report-en.pdf


5.  However, the Panel’s reports states that a year has passed since the introduction of two 
levels of salary for members of Councils’ Executives and Committee Chairs of principal 
Authorities who receive Senior salaries.  The Panel has examined the schedules for 
2016/17 and has established that no principal Council has introduced differential 
payments within Cabinets or to Chairs of Committees.  20 Authorities paid members of 
executives at Level 1, and 2 at Level 2, and 20 Authorities paid Committee Chairs at 
Level 1, and 2 at Level 2. 

 
6.   As this has only been in place for one year, the Panel is retaining this facility for 

flexibility to reflect variations in the levels of responsibility in the remuneration applied 
to specific senior posts.  

 
7.  Whilst discussing the matter last year, the Democratic Services Committee 

recommended basing the payments at Level 1, and that was the decision of the Full 
Council.    In making the decision this year, the Council should consider not only at which 
level to set these posts but also whether there is any difference in the responsibilities 
shouldered in different posts. With regard to the levels of responsibility shouldered by 
different Cabinet Members, it should be noted that, as a Council, we have made a 
deliberate effort to share out Cabinet responsibilities as equally as possible. The Council 
will also need to consider whether there is a difference in the responsibilities 
shouldered by the committee chairs noted below and, indeed, the chairs of some other 
committees  who do not receive special remuneration, such as the Employment Appeals 
Committee, Language Committee and Democratic Services Committee. 

 
8.   In addition to the consideration about the levels, the committee is reminded that there 

is a limit to the number of Senior salaries which the authority may pay.  The limit is 18, 
and following previous Council discussions, they are currently paid to :-  

• Leader 

 Deputy Leader 

 8 other Cabinet Members 

 Leader of the largest opposition group 
The following Chairs: 

 Scrutiny Committees (x3) 
• Audit Committee 
• Planning Committee 
• Licensing Committee 
• Pensions Committee 

 Due to the latest assesment of responsibilities, all Cabinet Members are currently paid 
at Level 1 and all Committee Chairs noted above receive Level 1 payment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.  The Committee’s views are sought in order to submit a recommendation to the full 

Council on what should be paid during the new Council’s first year, and recommending 

Page 78



that a review of the workloads of the Chairs who currently receive a Senior salary should 
be undertaken during the first year in order to assess whether the decission for the 
Senior salary holders or the level of payment needs to be reviewed.   

Page 79


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT
	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELEC

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 4/04/17 

 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 4/04/17 
 

 
 

Present:  Councillor Lesley Day (Vice-chair in the Chair).  
 

Councillors:    Annwen Daniels, Jean Forsyth, E. Selwyn Griffiths, Annwen Hughes, Jason 
Humphreys, Anne Lloyd Jones, Charles W. Jones, Dilwyn Morgan and Michael Sol Owen. 
 

Officers: Geraint Owen (Head of Democratic Services), Vera Jones (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
Apologies: Councillors Thomas G Ellis and Dylan Fernley.  
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 29 November 
2016, as a true record. 
 

3. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Submitted - a draft of a report to be submitted to the Council in June 2017 outlining the 
support for members delivered to date over this Council term, along with the elements still 
being developed for elected members.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services took the opportunity to thank the Democratic Services 
Manager and the rest of the Team for their support for members over this Council term.   
He also thanked Arwel Ellis Jones, who had now commenced a period of flexible retirement 
from his post as Senior Corporate Support Manager, and who was staying on for a period in 
order to introduce councillors to the work of the new Council following the May elections.   
He thanked both Chairs of the committee over this Council term, Councillors Lesley Day 
and Thomas G. Ellis, and he extended best wishes to those members who would be 
standing down from the Council in May.  
 
He noted that the date of the Full Council in the second bullet point of the Governance 
Arrangements under the heading 'What changes have taken place since 2012?' would be 
amended to read 2 March, 2017. 

 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 
 

 Although the website included a list of the dates of scrutiny investigation meetings, it 
was noted that the documents were not available for those meetings. The 
Democratic Service Manager replied that the agendas and notes from the scrutiny 
investigation meetings were not public documents and that members were the only 
ones who could view them. She also noted that work was afoot to further develop 
Modern.gov.    

 It was noted that there was very little reference in the annual report to the IT 
provision for members, despite the fact that the Focus Group had spent a 
considerable amount of time addressing this; however, the intention to move from 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 4/04/17 

the Ipad to more useful devices in the new Council was welcomed. It was noted that 
there would be an opportunity to discuss IT requirements in full during the next item.  
 

RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS 2017 
 

Submitted - a report updating the committee on the member induction arrangements 
following the elections on 4 May, 2017.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager gave a short presentation on the election arrangements, 
and referred to:-  
 

 The Current Situation 

 Timescale 

 Induction 
 

In response to questions from members, the Democratic Services Manager noted:-  
 

 That members would sign-up to accept the post when visiting the Code of Conduct 
stall on the Welcome Days on the 9 and 10 of May and that this would be legally 
acceptable.  

 There would be a need to consider the situations of those members who served on 
outside bodies, but who would not be re-elected to the Council after May, on a case-
by-case basis.  

 
The latest version of the Members Portal was displayed and members were asked to 
contact the Democratic Services Manager, or a member of the Team, if they wished to 
present ideas on how the portal could be developed further.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services provided an update on the situation of the IT provision to 
members from May onwards. He noted:- 
 

 As a result of differing opinions amongst the members of the Focus Group (three 
were of the opinion that we should standardise on the Microsoft Surface Pro 4, one 
preferred the Surface Pro 4 personally, but was happy for others to choose and one 
favoured the Ipad Air 2 for everyone), that he had been asked, as the Head of 
Democratic Service, to make a decision on the matter.  

 That he had thoroughly considered the matter, taking into account the views of the 
majority and consulting with officers and the Deputy Leader, who was a member of 
the Focus Group, but that he had ultimately decided on the Microsoft Surface Pro 4, 
on the grounds that it offered much more than what was possible with other types of 
devices.  

 The intention over time would be to move completely to the Surface Pro 4, and 
although everyone would be encouraged to use the Surface Pro 4 from the start, the 
returning members would be allowed to continue using the Ipad until the time would 
come for them to renew their device.  

 Members would also be entitled to use their own personal devices and the IT Unit 
was confident that they could support those devices also.  

 
The Chair expressed her disappointment that this committee had not been given the 
opportunity to make a decision on the matter and she asked those members who had 
served on the Focus Group to submit their views.    
 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 4/04/17 

Every member of the group noted that they supported the Head of Service's decision. The 
Democratic Services Manager added that the timetable for purchasing the equipment 
meant that it had not possible for the Focus Group to report back to the committee.   
 
The importance of arranging training for members on the new equipment early-on was 
emphasised. The Head of Democratic Services replied that training had been arranged for 
June/July and that IT officers would be available on the day of the Annual Council to assist 
members to gain access to their documents. The Democratic Services Manager added that 
every member would be asked to fill in a questionnaire at the start of the new Council 
regarding their level of confidence when using technology.  
 
A discussion was held on what would happen to the current equipment. It was noted that 
the Focus Group had recommended that the members be asked to return the equipment to 
the Council and that they be gifted to schools so that they could continue to be used as a 
Council resource.    
 
Some members expressed their disappointment that members would not be offered an 
opportunity to purchase the devices at a reasonable price. It was noted that the Ipads were 
no longer in a very good condition and that the schools would prefer to receive more up-to-
date equipment.  
 
Since the Head of Democratic Services had been asked to make a decision regarding the 
devices, it was suggested that it would also be sensible for him to make a decision 
regarding what would happen to the Ipads. The Head of Democratic Services replied that 
he would have to check this, but that he would like members to propose their 
recommendation before that happened.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. To support the decision of the Head of Democratic Services to select the 

Microsoft Surface Pro 4 as the most suitable electronic device for members 
from May onwards.  

2. In relation to the existing devices, a recommendation to the Head of Democratic 
Services to give members the option to:-  

 Purchase the Ipads at a reasonable price.  

 Return them to the Council to be cleaned of all data and gifted to 
schools.   

 Continue using them for the time being, and to select one of the above-
mentioned options when the time came for them to be upgraded to the 
Surface Pro 4.  

 
5. MEMBERS CHARTER 
 

Submitted - a report updating the committee on the request for a Members Charter, 
referring specifically to the work of developing descriptions of members' roles.  
 
It was noted that one of the main advantages of creating and adopting a 'description of 
roles' would be so that new members could use them as a guide to better understand the 
various roles on different committees. The committee was invited to submit the 'description 
of roles' in their current draft form as a recommendation for the new full Council to adopt 
them formally at its meeting in June.  The committee was also requested to publish the draft 
'description of roles' on the members Portal as a tool to assist new members in May, before  
the new Council formally adopted them.  
 
It was suggested that the 'description of roles' should include a clause that members had to 
attend meetings, but it was noted that this would be in breach of the 6 month rule, namely 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, which provided that a member's period on 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 4/04/17 

the Council would end 6 months after his/her last attendance at a Council meeting, unless 
the authority approved the absence.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager noted that it was a matter of encouragement and that 
'attending all relevant meetings and committees...' had been listed as one of the specific 
functions in the description of the role and responsibilities of a Council Member. An enquiry 
was made as to whether or not this function could be highlighted in bold print, but it was 
noted that this could undermine the other functions on the list, which were as important.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager suggested that Welsh Government's recent White Paper 
on local government reform could be considered in order to see whether or not the 
expectations in relation to attendance could be strengthened.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. To submit the 'description of roles' in their current draft form as a 

recommendation to the Full Council to be adopted formally at its meeting on 15 
June, 2017.  

2. To submit the 'description of roles' in their current draft on the Members Portal 
until they are formally adopted by the Full Council.  

 
6. FINANCIAL REMUNERATION FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 

 
Submitted - a report updating the committee on financial remuneration matters and seeking 
their views on the recommendations to the new Council regarding what should be paid in 
the first year of the new Council.  
 
Reference was made to the main points in the Annual Report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales published in February, and the committee's views were 
sought on two specific points, namely:-  
 

 Each individual council to decide on setting Cabinet Members on one of two levels, 
Level 1 (£29,100) or Level 2 (£26,200).  

 Each individual council to decide on setting Committee Chairs on one of two levels, 
Level 1 (£22,100) or Level 2 (£20,100).  

 
Members were reminded that the Council had decided to make payments on Level 1 the 
previous year. It was noted, when making the decision for this year, that the Council should 
consider, not only on which level to place the various posts, but also whether or not there 
was a difference in the responsibilities shouldered by Committee Chairs (including those 
who received special recognition at present and those who did not).  
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Council:- 
1. That salary levels for Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs remain at Level 1 

in the first year of the new Council.  
2. To carry out a survey of the workload of all chairs within a year to see whether 

or not there is room to vary the decision or reconsider the salary levels.  
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


